
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 12 April 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

5.    Update on QPSC and Markets Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 
11 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
6.    Progress update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
7.    Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public  

 
8.    Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 43 - 

54) 
 

9.    Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2021/22 Annual 
Governance Statement (Pages 55 - 92) 
 

10.    Delegation Scheme and Constitution (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

11.    Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 99 - 
102) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 
  

 



S&A 16.02.22 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 

 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

30    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cawthorne. 
 

32    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 24 November, 2021 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
 

33    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND STRATEGY RISK REGISTER  
 
The Service Director – Corporate presented a report on risk management 
activities during 2021/22 and introduced the revised Risk Management 
Strategy and Strategic Risk Register for 2022/23 for consideration. 
 
Following the Corporate Leadership Team restructure, the responsibility 
for Corporate Risk Management had transitioned into the Corporate 
Directorate and a number of changes had taken place which were 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 16.02.22 

2 
 
 

 
The Risk Management Strategy 2022/23, attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, would establish a framework for the effective and 
systematic management of risk, ensuring that risk management was 
embedded throughout the council. The strategy sought to ensure 
consistency across the council when managing risks and clearly defined 
the roles and responsibilities including the Corporate Risk Management 
Group (CRMG) who develop and implement the Risk Management 
Strategy and are accountable to the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
The CRMG had reviewed the Council’s Strategic Risk Register utilising a 
variety of information, data and techniques. Both the Risk Register and 
the Risk Register Summary were attached at Appendix 2 and 3 of the 
officer’s report and would be live documents, reviewed quarterly by the 
CRMG. A monitoring report would be submitted to this Committee twice 
each year.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2021/22 be noted. 
 

2. That the Risk Management Strategy 2022/23 and Strategic Risk 
Register base document for 2022/23 be recommended to Full 
Council for approval. 

 
34    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-22 (INCLUDING 

INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGY)  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement for 2022/23, the Capital Strategy and Investment 
Strategy reports for 2022/23 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) 
Policy for 2022/23, attached at Appendices A to D of the officer’s report. 
 
The report noted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
in the Public Services and statutory government guidance which placed 
duties on the council with regard to the council’s Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategies.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 

Page 4



S&A 16.02.22 

3 
 
 

 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23, attached 

at Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

2. The Capital Strategy Report 2022/23, including the Prudential Code 
Indicators, attached at Appendix B of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 
 

3. The Investment Strategy Report 2022/23, attached at Appendix C of 
the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

4. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2022/23, attached at 
Appendix D of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
35    PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

 
The Service Director – Finance presented a report on the method of 
procurement for the external audit service to cover the five consecutive 
financial years from 1 April, 2023.  
 
The report explained that local bodies could either arrange their own 
procurement and make the appointment themselves or use the national 
collective scheme managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. The 
advantages and disadvantages of both options were outlined in section 
4.2 of the officer’s report. 
 
Due to the current challenging marketing conditions and availability of 
appropriately qualified auditors, it was recommended that option two, the 
national scheme, was the preferred method of procurement on the basis 
that it was the most efficient way to appoint the external auditor and was 
likely to achieve the most competitive price. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that the Council opts into the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd for the procurement and appointment of external 
auditors. 
 

36    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Page 5



S&A 16.02.22 

4 
 
 

The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
members on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 
 
The report informed members of the progress in delivering the 2020/21 
audit and assurance work and the 2021/22 audit planning process.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37    AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented the draft Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March, 2022. The 
memorandum summarised the audit approach taken by Mazars and 
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

38    OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report summarising 
the internal audit recommendations that were made, implemented or 
outstanding. Details of the recommendations along with and update from 
managers in respect of each outstanding recommendation was attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
Members were advised that the next audit of Procurement would be in the 
2022/23 internal audit plan and that it was proposed to bring an update to 
the Committee following the audit. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in September 2022. 
 

Page 6



S&A 16.02.22 

5 
 
 

3. That an update on Procurement be submitted to the Standards and 
Audit Committee following the audit as part of the 2022/23 internal 
audit plan.  

 
39    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

40    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period October 2021 to 
January 2022 in relation to the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period which 
had been given the following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial assurance’ – three 
 ‘Limited assurance’ – one 

 
A summary of these reports was provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report and the limited assurance report (Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
Income) was attached in full at Appendix 3 of the officer’s report. The 
Committee were informed that no fraud had been detected. The 
Committee requested that the manager of the Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre attend the next meeting. 
 
Members were also informed on the progress against the internal audit 
plan which was detailed in Appendix 2 of the officer’s’ report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That an officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on the implementation of 

Page 7



S&A 16.02.22 

6 
 
 

recommendations from the audit of Queens Park Sports Centre 
Income. 

 
41    ANNUAL REPORT - STANDARDS OF CONDUCT  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report providing members with an 
overview of the complaints procedure and duties placed on the Council 
with regard to the conduct of its members along with a summary of the 
complaints received during 2020 and 2021. 
 
In 2020 there had been 24 complaints and in 2021 there had been 9 
complaints. However, 17 of those received in 2020 and 2 of those 
received in 2021 were either withdrawn, discontinued/not active, not 
clarified or otherwise considered trivial not warranting assessment, 
therefore 7 complaints had proceeded to assessment in each year. The 
outcomes meant that there had been no investigations and no hearings in 
both years. 
 
The report also informed members of the relevant training and 
developments during 2020/21 which included the report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) which the Committee considered in 
2019. Changes had been made to the Council’s procedures following the 
best practice recommendations in the report, however the government’s 
response to the CSPL report was still due to be published. The report also 
referred to the LGA Model Code of Conduct, intended to be considered 
further by the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an overview of the role of the 
independent person in the complaints process and noted that their input 
into the assessment of complaints had been valuable in assessment 
determination. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

Page 8



S&A 16.02.22 

7 
 
 

43    EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT - ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report providing a 
progress update regarding the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the external review of internal audit.  
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that an external 
assessment be carried out at least once every five years by a qualified 
independent assessor, this had taken place in May 2021 and the results 
were reported to this Committee. The recommendations made by the 
external reviewer were attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report along 
with proposed actions and an update on the progress achieved so far. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

44    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2021/22  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2021/22 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

20th April 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present to Members for consideration and agreement the Internal 

Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1     That the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be agreed. 

 

2.2     That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need 

adjusting and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks / staff 

shortages etc.  

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to 

determine the internal audit work plan for the year.  

 

3.2 To ensure that the annual internal audit opinion can provide assurance in 

respect of the Council’s governance, risk and control arrangements. 

 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



4.1 A key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is that a 

periodic risk- based plan should be prepared that is sufficiently flexible to 

reflect the changing risks and priorities of the organisation. The risk- 

based plan should be fixed for a period of no longer than one year, should 

outline the assignments to be carried out, their respective priorities and 

the estimated resources needed. 

 

4.2 The plan has been prepared taking into account the following factors: - 

 The organisational objectives and priorities 

 Local and national issues and risks 

 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 

 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise   

 The Council’s strategic risk register 

 Consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team 

 

4.3 Some reserve audit areas have been included at the end of the plan. 

Whilst every effort will be made to complete the 2022/23 planned areas 

first, a list of reserve areas provides more flexibility. At certain times of the 

year, particularly year end there can be legitimate reasons why an audit is 

not feasible at a particular time. If the contingency days are not required 

then these will be utilised on the reserve areas. 

  

4.4 An annual report summarising the outcome of the 2021/22 internal audit 

plan will be presented to this Committee after the year-end. Some of the 

areas from the 2021/22 plan have been roll
[...]

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 

Statement 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

Standards and Audit Committee 

 

Date:  

 

5 April 2022 

20 April 2022 

 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

 

1.0  Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To Review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements during the year 2021/22 and to present the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 

comments to the Standards and Audit Committee: 

a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for 2021/22 (Appendix 1)  

b) the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Appendix 2). 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

That the Standards and Audit Committee: 

a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 

any comments from Cabinet 

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and  

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 

That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 

12 months’ time. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



2.4 That progress on the significant issues and future challenges identified 

in the Annual Governance Statement is monitored by the Corporate 

Leadership Team. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 

 

 

3.2 

 

 

3.3 

To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 

monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

To comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

 

To support the maintenance of sound risk management, governance 

and control arrangements within the Council. 

  

4.0 Report details 

 

Background 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As good practice and to promote sound governance arrangements local 

authorities are recommended to adopt and regularly review a Code of 

Corporate Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance details the 

system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 

relates to its local community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources 

are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 

that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 

accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve desired 

outcomes for service users and communities. 

The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance reflects the latest CIPFA / 

SOLACE guidance “delivering good governance in Local Government 

Framework 2016 Edition”.  

The Annual Governance Statement builds on the annual review of the 

Code of Corporate Governance. In England, the preparation and 

publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet 

the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2015.  The Regulation requires authorities to prepare an 

Annual Governance Statement in accordance with “proper practices” in 

relation to internal control.  The CIPFA / SOLACE framework, ‘Delivering 

Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)’, defines 

such “proper practices”.  

 

Page 56



 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Annual Governance Statement should be an open and honest self-

assessment of the organisation’s performance across all of its 

activities, with a clear statement of the actions being taken or required 

to address areas of concern.  The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework sets 

out the following core principles of good Governance: - 

 

A) Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment 

to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law 

 

B) Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 

engagement 

 

C) Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social 

and environmental benefits 

 

D) Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the 

achievement of the intended outcomes 

 

E) Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it 

 

F) Managing risks and performance through robust internal 

control and strong public financial management 

 

G) Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and 

audit, to deliver effective accountability. 

 

Local authorities are required to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 

comply with their own code of governance, which in turn is consistent 

with the good governance principles in the Framework. 

 

Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements 

The Review at Appendix 1 shows that there has been substantial 

compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance during the year 

2021/22. Where discussions with CLT and the work of Internal Audit has 

identified issues, these have been addressed within the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement 

 

Page 57



 

4.7 

 

 

4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.9 

 

 

4.10 

 

 

 

 

4.11 

 

 

4.12 

 

 

 

4.13 

 

 

 

 

The review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance helps 

to identify evidence which is then used in the Annual Governance 

Statement.   

The guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) has also been used when producing the Annual 

Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 

2) has been derived from a detailed review of the assurances by senior 

officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by internal 

audit.  

 

The Corporate Leadership Team and other senior officers have all been 

involved in the review. 

The review indicates that many of the processes and procedures in place 

at Chesterfield Borough Council are compliant with good practice 

however there are some governance issues and future challenges that 

are detailed within the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement includes the continuing impact of 

COVID 19 during 2021/22 on the Council’s governance arrangements. 

The Annual Governance Statement also confirms substantial compliance 

with the CIPFA Financial Management Code. Compliance with the code 

seeks to provide assurance that Council’s have financial resilience and 

sustainability. 

The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) follows the layout of a 

pro forma statement recommended by the CIPFA guidance. The 

Statement should be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 

Executive. 

5.0 Alternative options  

 

5.1 Not applicable.  

  

6.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan   

 

6.1 This review helps to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities 

are focused on achieving the objectives within the council plan. 

 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money  

 

Page 58



7.1 Ensuring that governance processes, risk management and controls in 

place are strong and transparent helps to ensure that there is good 

financial management and that value for money is achieved. 

 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Legal  

 

8.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 

necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   

 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources   

 

9.1 None 

 

10.0 

 

Implications for consideration – Risk management    

10.1 The failure to operate a sound system of Corporate Governance would 

represent a significant risk to the Council. The review of the Code of 

Corporate Governance and the preparation of the Annual Governance 

Statement ensures that the identi
[...]
ief Executive 

 Councillor T Gilby 

Leader of Chesterfield Borough 

Council 

 

Date: 

   

 

 

 

On behalf of Chesterfield Borough 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Delegation Scheme and Constitution 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

 

Date: 

 

20TH April 2022 

 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

 

Directorate: 

 

Corporate 

 

1.0  Purpose of report 

 

1.1  To seek approval of updates to the Constitution. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That members confirm the changes to Constitution, and agree the 

 delegations, proposed at Appendix 1. 

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

 

3.1 To ensure effective and efficient operation of the Council. 

 

4.0 Report Details 

 

4.1 The Constitution is a key document, required by law, which sets out the 

principal powers, duties and procedures of the Council. It also sets out 

in Part 3 to whom decision making over the Council’s various functions 

is delegated. 

 

4.2 The current form of Constitution has been in place since the early 2000s, 

using a government model. Most council constitutions follow a similar 

format, though some are now moving away from it. The constitution is 

publicly available on the Council’s website at 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-

constitution.aspx  

 

4.3 The Constitution needs to be changed and updated from time to time to 

ensure it reflects current legislation, practices, functions, structures and 

efficient working of the authority.   

 

4.4 Full Council considers the main changes and other changes are 

delegated to Standards and Audit Committee. Any consequential 

amendments and general updates are the responsibility of the 

Monitoring Officer. 

 

4.5 Council approved and confirmed the Constitution at its 28th April 2021 

Annual Business Meeting (and will consider it again at its meeting on 

27th April 2022). 

 

4.6 Since tha
[...]
e updates and additions to legislation referred to in delegations, 

where it is clear which function and delegation the legislation relates to, be 

delegated to the Monitoring Officer.  

(b) the role of the Monitoring Officer in carrying out these and other routine 

Constitution updates be noted in Article 15 of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

Page 97



 

Page 98



 

        

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

2022/23 Work Programme 

 

Scheduled 

meeting dates: 

Business items:  

(please note these are subject to change due to operational or 

workload pressures) 

 

Function/Lead 

20 April, 2022 Update on QPSC and Markets Internal Audit Recommendations Leisure, Sport and Cultural 

Services 

Progress update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan Internal Audit 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  Internal Audit 

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2021/22 

Annual Governance Statement  

Internal Audit 

Updates to the Constitution  Standards and Governance 

27 July, 2022 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report  Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2021/22 Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Consortium Progress Report  Internal Audit 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  Internal Audit 

External Review of Internal Audit  Internal Audit 

RIPA Annual Report Standards and Governance 

LGA Code of Conduct Standards and Governance 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 11



 

        

Updates to the Constitution Standards and Governance 

28 September, 2022 Summary of Internal Audit Reports issued and progress update 

on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  

Internal Audit 

 

Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations Internal Audit 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter  Internal Audit  

Ombudsman Annual Review Letter Standards and Governance 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 and Monitoring 

Report 2022/23  

Finance 

Audit Report on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts* Finance/
[...]
x2ProgressonInternalAuditPlan202122
	Appendix3MarketsIncomeReport

	8 Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Appendix1CBCInternalAudit2223Plan

	9 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Code of Corporate Governance Review 2021-22, 05/04/2022 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 21-22, 05/04/2022 Cabinet

	10 Delegation Scheme and Constitution
	11 Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 20.04.22 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Committee Member in the Chair) 

 
Councillors T Murphy 

 
Councillors Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

45    APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That, in the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Rayner be 
the Chair for the meeting. 
 

46    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield and 
Kellman. 
 

48    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 16 February, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

49    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 



S&A 20.04.22 

2 
 
 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

50    UPDATE ON QPSC AND MARKETS INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Service Director – Leisure, Sport and Cultural Wellbeing provided an 
update on the recommendations from recent audits on Markets and 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre income. The majority of the 
recommendations had now been completed. The outstanding 
recommendation from the Queen’s Park Sports Centre audit would be 
completed once the new leisure management system was in place and a 
review was underway to address the outstanding recommendation on the 
Markets audit. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That the target date for completing recommendation 4 of the 
Markets Income audit be shared with members of the Committee. 

 
51    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period January 2022 to March 
2022 in relation to the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that five reports had been issued during this period which 
had been given the following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial assurance’ – three 

 ‘Reasonable assurance’ – one  

 ‘Limited assurance’ – one 
 

A summary of these reports was provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report and the limited assurance report (Markets Income) was attached in 
full at Appendix 3 of the officer’s report. The Committee were informed 
that no fraud had been detected.  
 



S&A 20.04.22 

3 
 
 

Members were also informed on the progress against the internal audit 
plan which was detailed in Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

52    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

53    CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2022/23  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report detailing the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required that a periodic risk-
based plan be prepared that would be sufficiently flexible to reflect the 
changing risks and priorities of the organisation. The development of the 
internal audit plan had taken into account the council’s organisational 
objectives and priorities, local and national issues and risks, the 
requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion, an update of the 
internal audit risk assessment exercise, the council’s strategic risk register 
and comments from the corporate leadership team. 
 
The internal audit plan, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
detailed the areas where audits would take place during 2022/23 and the 
number of days allocated to each area. The report noted that the number 
of contingency days had been increased to allow for the coverage of any 
unforeseen or emerging risks. In addition, a number of reserve areas had 
been added to the end of the list; if the contingency days were not 
required, these would be utilised on the reserve areas. The Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager advised that they were struggling to recruit to the 
vacant Senior Auditor post which may impact on the ability to complete 
the plan. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 



S&A 20.04.22 

4 
 
 

 
2. That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting 

and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks or staff shortages. 
 

54    REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
2021/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report on the review 
of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance requirements 
during 2021/22 and the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 
The report noted that local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance which details the 
system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 
relates to its local community. The outcomes from the review, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, demonstrated that there had been 
substantial compliance with the Code during 2021/22. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
officer’s report, was derived from a detailed review of the assurances by 
senior officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by 
internal audit. The review indicated that many of the Council’s processes 
and procedures were compliant with good practice; however there were 
some governance issues and future challenges which were detailed 
within the Statement, including the continuing impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved and be signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 

in 12 months’ time. 
 

3. That progress on the significant issues and future challenges 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement be monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership Team. 

 
55    DELEGATION SCHEME AND CONSTITUTION  

 



S&A 20.04.22 

5 
 
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval to make 
changes the Constitution. The Constitution is a key document, required by 
law, which sets out the principal powers, duties and procedures of the 
Council. Full Council considers the main changes and other changes are 
delegated to Standards and Audit Committee. Any consequential 
amendments and general updates are the responsibility of the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
The changes were outlined in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report and 
related to the terms for the disposal of land and animal licensing functions 
in Part 3 – Delegation Scheme. 
 
*RESOLVED 
 
That the changes to the Constitution, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, be approved. 
 

56    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2022/23 
was considered. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 


